In accordance with |

Rule 18.6 ot the A I\/I 1 O
Insalvency (England &
Wales) Ruies 2016.

Notice of administrator's progress report

Companies House

SATURDAY

n Company details

Company nwmber [ 0 i?l? 4 {1_'7[—;,_2‘

A71ESS0
101112018 #238
COMPANIES HOUSE

e ——

MR

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in fuf l Quantum Survey Management Limited

bold black capitals.

u Administrator’s name

Full forenamef(s) l Claire Louise

Surmame [ Foster

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumberf 7 Jetstream Drive

Street ’Auckley

Post town Doncaster

County/Region ‘ioumygksh"e

Postcode (D !rN lig !7[?’6{3_(““

Country

u Administrator's name @

Full forename(s) ‘ © Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname ‘ another administrator,

ﬂ Administrator’s address @

Building name/number ’ @ Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Street ‘ another administrator,
|

Post town 4}

County/Region i

—— i_ r {k ’ — '_ F— f T

Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

To date

oo bl [2fol1s

Progress report

& | attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature \

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contaci name

Elizabeth Sapsted

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company ngma

Revive Business Recovery Limit

Address

7 Jetstream Drive

Post Sown

|
| Auckley
|
\
|

Doncaster

LountyiRegion

South Yorkshire

i~ P NJe | sfas|

’ {ountry

‘nx

fefephone

01302 965485

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

(2 You have attached the required documents.

[0 You have signed the form.

Exbu may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Quantum Survey Management Limited
(In Administration)
Administrator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 09/04/2018 From 09/04/2018

of Affairs To 08/10/2018 To 08/10/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,300.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL NiIL
3,500.00 Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
25,210.15 Book Debts L NIL o o NIL
NIL NIL
Claim against former Director
41,583.00 Claim against former Director NIL . NL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(52,566.69) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(49,333.14) HMRC - Estimated B ~NIL L ___NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Sharehclders NIL - NI
NIL NIL
(30,406.68) NIL o NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Claire Louise Foster
Administrator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 06 November 2018 12:57



High Court of Justice Birmingham No. 8091 of 2018

Quantum Survey Management Limited (“the Company”)
{in Administration)

The Administrator’'s Progress Report to 8 October 2018

Claire Louise Foster

Revive Business Recovery Limited
7 Jetstream Drive, Auckley, Doncaster, South Yorkshire, DN9 3QS
01302 965485

info@revivebusinessrecovery.co.uk

-

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information purposes.
The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted
from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information
purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Claire Louise Foster was appointed Administrator of Quantum Survey Management Limited on 09 April
2018. The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Administrator. The
Administrator acts as agent of the Company and contracts without perseonal liability.

08-002



Quantum Survey Management Limited {In Administration)
The Administrator’s Progress Report to 8 October 2018

Contents

1. Executive Summary

2. The Progress of the Administration

3. Creditors: Claims and Distributions

4. Investigations

5, The Administrator's Fees and Expenses
6. Conclusion

7. Decision Process

Appendices
l. Statutory Information and Definitions
ll. The Administrator's Receipts and Payments Account
lll. The Administrator's Time Costs
IV. Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements
V. Details of Work Undertaken
VI. Estimated Qutcome Statement

VIi. Notice of a Decision Procedure, Proof of Debt and Voting Form

09-002



Quantum Survey Management Limited (In Administration)
The Administrator’s Progress Report to 8 October 2018

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report describes the progress since the commencement of the Administraticn to 8 October
2018 ("the Review Period”).

It should be noted that following the review period the progress of the legal claim against a
former director of the Company has been progressed and though this does not specifically fall
within the report period as detailed above the Administrator believes that this information is
salient to this report and in order to keep all parties full informed has detailed these outcomes
where possible.

A summary of key information in this report is detailed below.

Asset realisations

Claim against former Director 41,583 Nil 135,000 135,000
Furniture & Equipment 1300 Nil 1,300 1,300
Motor Vehicles 3.500 Nil 1,800 1,800
Book Debts 25210 Nil uncertain uncertain

Pre appointment
expenses

Pre-appointment 4,000 4,000 nil 4,000
Administrators Fee
Pre-appointment Solicitors 1,900 1,813 nil 1,813
fee

Post appointment
expenses

Post appointment
Administrator’'s 851 664 *4,000 4,664
disbursements
Post appointment

Administrator's fee 45 677 49171 15,829 65,000
1I:‘e(()asst appointment Solicitors 5.000 12,264 2,736 15,000
Post appointment Agents’ :

fees 500 500 nil 500

*It should be noted that he increases in anticipated expenses and solicitors fees is due to the
costs incurred pursuing the legal claim against the former director of the Company. Further
detailed can be found within section 2.2 of this report.

Dividend prospects
B 2

: Unsecured creditors li 26pinthe £

09-002



Quantum Survey Management Limited (In Administration)
The Administrator’s Progress Report to 8 October 2018

1.1

.Summary of key issues outstanding

- The realisation of the outstanding amounts due in respect of the Company’s furniture,
equipment and goodwill.

- The realisation of the outstanding amounts due in respect of the Company’s book debts.

- The realisations of the amounts due in respect of the settlement agreement reached on
24 October 2018, due to be paid in full by 4pm on 21 November 2018. Please note
this agreement was reached after this reporting period but is worth noting within this
report. '

2. THE PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

2.1.The Administrator’s receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix |l is a receipts and payments account for the Review Period.

The rest of this report describes the key developments in the Administration over the Review
Pericd. For a detailed list of work undertaken by the Administrator as a whole, see Appendix
V.

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations during the Review Period and
an estimation of those assets yet to be realised, together with details of the associated costs
incurred but as yet remaining unpaid.

2.2. Administration (including statutory reporting)

The Administrator has met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations.
Whilst many of these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the
insolvent estate, they have assisted in the efficient and compliant progressing of the
Administration, which has ensured that the Administrator and her staff have carried out their
work to high professicnal standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:

+ Informing all relevant persons of the commencement of the Administration, including filing
statutory documents at Companies House and meeting statutory advertising requirements;

e Issuing the Administrator's Proposals, seeking relevant creditors’' approvals and issuing
notice of the outcome;

¢ Drafting and issuing the progress report to creditors;

o Consulting with and instructing staff and independert advisers as regards practical,
technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

+ Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the Administration
and any decisions made by the Administrator that materially affect the Administration;

+ Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond,

» Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the Administraticn is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

+ Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and

* Completing periodic tax returns.

09-002



Quantum Survey Management Limited {In Administration)
The Administrator’'s Progress Report to 8 October 2018

2.3.

Realisation of assets
Book debts

The Company’s book debts are currently being investigated and pursued. It would appear that
some of the book debts are disputed and some are not yet due. This is due to the nature of the
liability and the book debt being reliant on insurance claims being settied by.

Legal Claim

As previously advised, within the Administrator’s proposals document, a court order had been
issued by Mr Registrar Briggs which deals with several actions but of interest to this Company
it details the Company's former director and the Company's claim therein.

During the review period the Administrator has spent a considerable amount of time reviewing
this action and seeking to realise the proceeds due to the Company for the benefit of the
Company’s creditors.

The final Court Order in relation to this action had been issued prior to the Administrator's
appointment. This Order was set down on 7 March 2017 and stated that one of the former
Directors of the Company owed the Company £80,000 plus interest at 2.5%. Additionally, it
also detailed that the Company had a claim against the former Director for diversion of business
and damages in this regard.

The Administrator has instructed a Soiicitor to review the position are ensure that the
Company'’s interest in respect of this potential action is protected.

It is worth noting in the period following this review period but prior to this report being sent out
this action has progressed further and on 24 October 2018 the Administrator attended a
Mediation meeting between the parties invoiced in order to establish and protect the interests
of the Company.

Following several hours of mediator lead negating a settlement was drawn up allowing for the
former Director to pay the Company £135,000 by way of a settlement Sum and this is to be
received in cleared funds to the Company by 4pm 21 November 2018.

Motor Vehicle

The Company previously owned a motor vehicle which has now been located and the
Administrator is currently liaising with keeper of this vehicle as it does not appear that any
consideration was paid to the Company for this asset and therefore it is the Administrators
opinion that the keeper of the vehicle must either return the vehicle in order that it may be sold
and the proceeds received into the Company or the keeper of the vehicle must purchase this
asset from the Company in Administrator for the benefit of the Company’s creditors.

Furniture and Eguipment

As detailed within the Administrator's proposals the Administrator instructed C W Harrison &
Sons of Milner Way Ossett, West Yorkshire, WF5 9JQ, a firm of chatte! agents, to undertake a
review of the inventary of furniture and equipment and value these assets.

The assets of the Company were valued as having a market value of £1,300-£1,400 on a market
value in situ basis.

A company called Market Reach Consulting Limited made and offer of £1,300 in respect of
these assets which the Administrator accepted and on 6 July 2018 an invoice was raised for
the sale of these items.

Market Reach Consulting Limited has failed to pay for the assets of the Company and the
Administrator is now considering her position in this regard.

09-002



Quantum Survey Management Limited (in Administration)
The Administrator’s Progress Report to 8 October 2018

2.4.Costs incurred but remaining unpaid

The following table summarises the costs incurred during the Review Pericd, but which as yet
remain unpaid:

79

79

780

107

350

1,500

4,581

5,000

33,668

218

46,360

3. CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS
3.1. Secured creditors
The Company does nct appear to have given security to any creditors.
3.2. Preferential creditors

3.3 A former employee of the Company submitted a claim to the Redundancy Payments Office in
respect of arears of wages, holiday pay and redundancy. The preferential element of this claim
is understood to be £742.52.

3.4 Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £101,900 in the Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs.
A dividend to unsecured creditors is expected. Aithough significant time costs have been
incurred in adjudicating on creditors’ claims, this work has had a financial benefit for creditors
as it has ensured that payments will only be made tc parties who have a statutory right to a
dividend.

3.5.Claims process

Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors, you are requested to submit claims to
the address on the front of this report, marked for the attention of Elizabeth Sapsted. A Proof
of Debt form is attached at Appendix VI.

4. INVESTIGATIONS
4.1.Investigations

As part of the Administrator's statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the Company
Directors was completed.

09-002



Quantum Survey Management Limited {In Administration)
The Administrator’s Progress Report to 8 October 2018

4.2 Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of my duties as Administrator, | am obliged to review shortly after appointment all the
information available to me and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are any matters
which may lead te any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically include any
potential claims which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have past
dealings with the Company.

This review has been completed and other than the legal claim which | have details above | can
confirm that | did not identify any further assets or actions which would lead to a recovery for
creditors.

5. THE ADMINISTRATOR'’S FEES AND EXPENSES

5.1.Pre-Administration Costs

Included within the Administrator's Proposals was a Statement of Pre-Administration Costs.

These costs were approved as detailed below:

227 June 2018

1,900 22 June 2018

5.2. The Administrator’s Fees

The basis of the Administrator's fees was fixed on 22 June 2018 by the resolution of creditors
as follows:

By reference to the time properly given by the Administrator and her staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be charged at the
prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Revive Business Recovery
Limited at the time when the work is performed,

The fee estimate that was issued to creditors along with the notice of the decision process, and
which was agreed by creditors on 22 June 2018 was based on the post appointment fee to
estimate at £45,677 total estimated post appcintment Administrators fee.

A breakdown of the time costs incurred during the Review Period and for the Administration as
a whole is provided at Appendix lll and further information regarding the charge-out rates of the
Administrator and her staff is provided at Appendix IV. The Administrator has also detailed the
actual time costs incurred to date as these have not exceeded the estimates previously given.

“A  Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” is available for download at
www.revivebusinessrecovery.co.uk/information-pages/ .

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Administrator at the
address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost. Please email
erika@revivebusinessrecovery.co.uk or contact our office on 01302 965485 and request a copy
of this.

09-002



Quantum Survey Management Limited {In Administration)
The Administrator’s Progress Report to 8 October 2018

5.3.Comparison of estimates

The Administrator's time costs incurred to date (whether or not they have been charged to the
Administration estate) are compared with the original fees estimate as follows:

The expenses incurred to date are compared with the original expenses estimate as follows:

This mcrese is ue to t| th
Administrators solicitors have spent
5,000 4.581 12,264 in relation to the mediation detailed
above
nil nil 118 This additional expenses - the
solicitor attending the mediation
1,121 Costs of the mediator
3,950 Work undertaken for mediation
350 350 350
237 159 189
400 400 380
increased incidental letters
70 106 106 pursuing assets
144 216 570 The amount of pqoks and _re_cords
was more than originally anticipated
6,201 5812 18,718

09-002



Quantum Survey Management Limited {In Administration)
The Administrator’s Progress Report to 8 October 2018

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are
explained in Appendix IV.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Administration to a close,
the Administrator consider that the original fees estimate has been exceeded.

The main reason why the fees estimate has been exceeded is the time incurred by the
Administrator and her staff whilst pursuing the legal claim against the former Director and the
preparation which was required in order to establish the validity and quantum of the claim.
Additionally, due to the invoice for the sale of the assets of the business not having been paid
the Administrator and her staff have incurred additional time pursuing the outstanding amount.

The Administrator is seeking creditors’ approval for her additional time spend in in
addition to that previously estimated. Attached at appendix Vl is a Notice in respect of a
decision procedure and the relevant voting form and proof of debt form in order to allow
creditors to consider these additional fees.

5.4.Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Administrator to
provide additional information regarding fees or expenses to that already supplied within this
report. Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report.

5.5.Creditors’ right to challenge fees and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders, reducing the amount or the basis of fees which the Administrator is entitled to charge or
otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailing the fees and/or expenses being complained of.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb fees or expenses (whether or not discharged
from the estate) disclosed in prior progress reports.

6. CONCLUSION

f"\

§

The Administration will continue in order to finalise the following outstanding matters:

Realisation of the Legal Claim

Realisation of the Motor Vehicle

Pursuing the Book debts

Pursuing the outstanding payment in respect of the various assets of the Company

If you require any further information, please contact Elizabeth Sapsted

C L Foster
Administrator

Claire Louise Foster was appointed Administrator of Quantum Survey Management Limited on 09 April
2018. The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Administrator. The
Administrator acts as agent of the Company and contracts without personal liability.

09-002



Quantum Survey Management Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX |

Company Name

Previcus Names

Quantum Survey Management Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Administrator

Registered office address

Company Number

In Administration

High Court of Justice Birmingham
8091 of 2018

09 April 2018

Claire Louise Foster

Revive Business Recovery Limited

7 Jetstream Drive, Auckley, Doncaster, South
Yorkshire, DN9 3QS

c/o Revive Business Recovery Limited

7 Jetstream Drive, Auckley, Doncaster, South

Yorkshire, DN9 3QQS

07741482

Appointment by Claire Foster
DEFINITIONS
The Act Insolvency Act 1286
The Rules Insolvency Rules 1986 or Insolvency (England & Wales)

The Administrator

The Company

The Court

SIP
Review Period

Rules 2016 (whichever applied at the time of the event)
Claire Louise Foster of Revive Business Recovery
Limited
Quantum Survey Management Limited (in
Administration)

High Court of Justice Birmingham

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Period covered by the report from 8 April 2018 to 8

October 2018

09-002



APPENDIX i

Quantum Survey Management Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE ADMINISTRATOR’S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

09-002



Quantum Survey Management Limited
{In Administration)
Administrator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Sof Af

1,300.00
3,500.00
25,210.15

41,583.00

(52,566.69)
(49,333.14)

(100.00)

(30,406.68)

Page 1 of 1

ASSET REALISATIONS
Furniture & Equipment
Motor Vehicles
Book Debts

Claim against former Director
Claim against former Director

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
HMRC - Estimated

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

To 08/10/2018
£ £
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
- NIL
NIL
T T T NIL
NIL
\ "_TNILr.
7
Claitetotise Foster

Administrator

November 2018 11:29



APPENDIX V

Quantum Survey Management Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE ADMINISTRATOR’S TIME COSTS

09-002



¥C'S| 810 JaqUaAON 90

PL-10-G| uoIsian

1 Jo | sbeg

00'0 palwie|D SJUsIIaSINGSI( [Bjo]

00°0 paule|n) saag [BloL
1z'85) 00°899'EE 08Ziz DLve 0E'F5 08's¥ 00°'se SINoH [BljOL
0o o000 coo oo 000 00’0 000 Buipes |
£2°6591 05 589'C 029t Qe c ooal 04t e 51258y JO Uoies|Edy
9 651 05069k 0 €01 085y 06 51 oF 62 0c el sucieBisaay|
0B Erl 05'0LP'E 0.'€Z ozl 059 or b 091 sioypald
oo o oo 000 oo oo 000 000 sieliep ouweds esel
ZZ 651 05°180' L - 09 69 or sz 06 le oeel 006 Buiuveld g uwpy
{3} ey Heis woddng S[EUOISS0J0Id
Aunoy sbeiaay (3h1500 iy SINOH (e30L 7 SIUBISISSY Jojuag Jayi0 sebeuey Jaupey UOIUNY YIOM JO UOIIROYISSE|D

810Z/01/80 01
$8po7) 1slold wauwnuioddy jsod ||y

payws JusLabeuep ASARS WNUEND - VLONYAD

Arewwng 3509 g awi] 6dIS - A3ug awil



ZZ'5l 810¢ 18qusiroN 80

¥i-L0-G| volsiap

| 40 | ebed

000 pelule]) sjuswasINgsI [EI0L

00'0 pawie|) sead (ejoL
§5'9LL 05°0L1'8p 0§'342 or'68 or'ie o8'ey 0285 SINOH (ej0L
000 000 000 000 000 o000 ooo Buipes)
9l /2 05GLLLL oF'sp 0ee 00 91 0L'L or'eZ 81858y JO UCHESIBSY
vr OLL 00°es6°1Z 08 821 08 iy O 0C or'Ly QT 6l suonebisasu|
¥y Zri 00649t 0862 L 08l or v 09’ SJoypad)
000 00'Q oco 000 000 000 000 sleliep oyisedg ese])
54851 00'2Z8'LL ag'vs ag'/e 06'2¢ 0€ S1 006 Bunied g uwpy
{3) e1ey Hers poddng SIBUCISS2}0Id
Apnoy abrisay (311500 8w SINOH |ejo] | SIURISISSY Jo1usg JaLhO 1abeury Jauyey UONILN | 3O JO UCHEIISSE|D

2102/11/90 0L
53p07) 108014 wswjuoddy jsod |1y

palwI walwabeuey ASAING WNMUEND - Y1ONYND

Arewwng )so9 g awl] 6dIS - Aju3 swi]



APPENDIX IV

Quantum Survey Management Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

CHARGE-OUT RATES AND BASES OF CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS

09-002



Revive

CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, regarding remuneration of the office-
holder, we are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and
the charge out rates for the various grades of staff who may be inveolved in this case

FEES - CHARGE OUT RATES

Our Hourly Charge Out Rates are:-

Insolvency Practitioners £300
Managers & Senior Managers £210
Administrators and Senior Administrators £145
Secretariat & Support £ 95

The office holder{s}) will seek approval to draw remuneration on a time cost basis (Unless they are
agreed on another basis), in accordance with the rates detailed above, either at the meeting of
creditors, from the preferential creditors, from the members {in a MVL) or the debenture-holder.

DISBURSEMENTS

Category 1 disbursements
These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both fo the appeointment in
question and a payment to an independent third party. These may include, for example, advertising,

room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to
the office holder or his or her staff. These costs are allowable and do not require authorisations

Category 2 disbursements

These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment tc an
independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage.

Category 2 disbursements — requiring approval

Room Hire where the meeting held at Revive's office £100 {full day} or £50 (half day)

Storage of books and records £8 per box per month
Mileage 45p per mile

Collection of books and records £35 per hour

Companies House search fees £10 per search document
Land Registry search fees £10 per document

In common with all professional firms, our charge out raies increase from time to time. We reserve the
right to change the rates without prior notice to you. Any change will be reported in the next statutory

report to creditors.

These rates are applicable on all insolvency appointments from 1 February 2017 until further notice,



APPENDIX V

Quantum Survey Management Limnited
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

DETAILS OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE ADMINISTRATOR

2018 to 8
2018

‘, Total

£12,000 160

11,081

Filing of documents to
meet statutory
requirements

Advertising in accordance 15 200 3,000 25 160
with statutory
requirements

4,000

Filing of documents
Periodic file reviews
Periodic reviews of the
application of ethical, anti-
money laundering and

anti-bribery safeguards 5 200 1,000 7 160
Maintenance of statutory
and case progression task
lists/diaries

Updating checklists

1,201

Preparing
correspondence opening
and closing accounts
Requesting bank
statements

Bank account
reconciliations
Correspondence with 5 200 1,000 7 160
bank regarding specific
transfers

Maintenance of the estate
cash book

Banking remittances and
issuing cheques/BACS
payments

1,201

Discussions regarding
strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team
members and

independent advisers to 15 200 2,000 15 160
| consider practical,

1 technical and legal

| aspects of the case

2,404

-1 Dealing with records in

‘Bocksand
records/ | Storage 25 200 500 4 160
storage

600

09-002




APPENDIX V

| -Actual for review period
‘being 9 April 2018

| Total

Sending case 4ﬁ|és to
storage

Disclosure following pre-
pack sale of assets SIP
16 & 13

Preparing proposal, six
monthly progress reports,
fee authority report to
secured and preferential
creditors (where
appropriate), conversion
to CVL (where
appropriate} and final
report

Seeking extension via
creditors (where
appropriate)

Reporting to secured
creditor appointor
Proposing further fee
approval (where the fees
estimate is not for the
administration of the case
to conclusion)

12.5

200

2,500

18

160

3,103

Preparation of decision
notices, proxies/voting
forms

Collate and examine
proofs and proxies/votes
to establish decisions
Consider objections
received and requests for
physical meeting or other
decision procedure

(For virtual meeting)
Preparation of meeting
file, including agenda,
certificate of postage,
attendance register, list of
creditors, reports to
creditors, advertisement
of meeting and draft
minutes of meeting.

| Responding to queries
-] and questions following
| decisions

Issuing notice of result of
decision process

10

200

2,000

19

160

3,103

- invasﬁdaéim‘;

15

200

£3,000

103

160

16,490

09-002




APPENDIX V

belng 9 April 2018to 8

 October 2018

Total

ollection, and making an
inventory, of company
bocks and records
Correspondence to
request information on the
company’s dealings,
making further enguiries
of third parties
Reviewing questionnaires
submitted by creditors
and directors

10

200

2,000

5 166 5,153

Preparing statutory
investigation reports
Liaising with the
Insolvency Service
Submission of report to
the Insolvency Service
Preparation and
submission of
supplementary report (if
required)

200

1,000

1 166 11,337

65

200

13,000

16 166 2,685

Liaising with valuers and
interested parties
Reviewing asset listings

200

£1,000

1 166 206

Progressing and realising
amounts due from the
former Director of the
Company

60

200

12,000

15 166 2,478

35

200

£7,000

24 144 3,410

Receive and follow up
creditor enguiries via
telephone

Review and prepare
correspondence to
creditors and their
representatives via
facsimile, email and post

:| Assisting employees to
:| pursue claims via the
1 RPO

200

1,000

5 144 682

| Receipting and filing POD
‘| when not related to a

dividend

| Corresponding with RPO

regarding POD when not

1 related to a dividend

10

200

2,000

10 144 1,364

09-002




APPENDIX V

- Actual for review period
~:belng 9 April 2018 to 8

Preparation of
carrespondence to
potential creditors inviting
submission of POD
Receipt of PCD
Adjudicating POD
Request further 10 200 2,000 8 160 1,364
information from
claimants regarding POD
Preparation of
correspondence to
claimant advising
cutcome of adjudication

175 200 35,000 235 162 33,668

09-002



APPENDIX V

The Administrator’s Fees Estimate to Closure

Please note that this estimate reflects the work expected to be undertaken on this case from
appointment being 4 April 2018 to closure of the Administration

.o 4. Original Estimated 3 PR Esﬂmtadzoniu;ure ,

60 200 £12,000 112 160 18,000

Filing of
documents to
meet statutory
| requirements

| Advertising in 15 200 3,000 28 160 4,500
accordance with
statutory
requirements

1 Filing of

| documents

Periodic file

reviews

| Periodic reviews

1 of the application

1| of ethical, anti-

| money laundering 5 200 1,000 9 160 1,500
and anti-bribery

| safeguards

4 Maintenance of

)| statutory and case

progression task

1 lists/diaries

Updating

1 checklists

{ Preparing

1 Bank account

| reconciliations

| Correspondence
| with bank

1 regarding specific
transfers

1 Maintenance of

5 200 1,000 9 160 1,500

Banking
| remittances and
. 1 issuing
4| cheques/BACS
| payments

Pla ﬁing ~ . 1y Discussions

review . | regarding 15 200 2,000 18 160 3,000




APPENDIX V

T Originaf Estimated”

~ Estimated t closure

of | Bie

‘strategies fo be
4 pursued
1 Meetings with

1 team members

1 and independent

1 advisers to

1 consider practical,
technical and legal
aspects of the

i case

1 Dealing with
records in storage
Sending case files
1 to storage

25

200

500

160 750

i Disclosure

| following pre-pack
| sale of assets SIP
1 16 & 13

| Preparing

| proposal, six
monthly progress
| reports, fee

| authority report to
| secured and

| preferential

| creditars (where

| appropriate),

| conversion to CVL
| (where

| appropriate) and

1 final report

1 Seeking extension
| via creditors

1 (where

| appropriate)

1 Reporting to

| secured creditor

{ appoeintor

| Proposing further
| fee approval

| (where the fees

1 estimate is not for

{ the administration
1 of the case to

| conclusion)

12.5

200

2,500

23

160 3,750

Preparation of
decision notices,
i proxies/voting

| forms

Collate and

| examine proofs
| and proxies/votes
to establish
decisions

10

200

2,000

18

160 3,000




APPENDIX V

Consider
objections
received and
requests for
physical meeting
or other decision
procedure

(For virtual
meeting)
Preparation of
meeting file,
including agenda,
certificate of
postage,
attendance
register, list of
creditors, reports
to creditors,
advertisement of
meeting and draft
minutes of
meeting.
Responding to
queries and
guestions
following
decisions
Issuing notice of
result of decision
process

15

200

£3,000

118

170

20,000

Collection, and
making an
inventory, of
company books
and records
Correspondence
to request
information on the
company’s
dealings, making
further enquiries
of third parties
Reviewing
gquestionnaires
submitted by
creditors and
directors
Reconstruction of

-1 financial affairs of

the company
Reviewing
company’s books

"~ | and records

10

200

2,000

79

170

13,400




APPENDIX V

Preparation of
deficiency

| statement

Review of specific
transactions and
iaising with
directors
regarding certain
transaction

Preparing
statutory

4 investigation

1 reports

:+ Liaising with the
1 Insolvency

1 Service

1 Submission of
1 report fo the

1 Insolvency

1 Service

1 Preparation and

1 submission of

| supplementary

1 report (if required)
1 Assisting the

{ Insolvency

| Service with its

| investigations

200

1,000

39

170 6,600

65

200

13,000

71

170 12,000

1 Liaising with

1 valuers,

| auctioneers and

| interested parties
| Reviewing asset
1 listings

Liaising with

| secured creditors

200

£1,000

12

170 2,000

realising amounts
due from the
former Director of
the Company

60

200

12,000

59

170 10,000

35

200

£7,000

94

170 16,000

| Receive and
follow up creditor
enquiries via

| telephone
| Review and

prepare
correspondence to
creditors and their

200

1,000

17

170 2,890




APPENDIX V

Originat Estimated

" Estimated to closure

‘ .ﬂg’,qf

Total - ~

[ Ne.of

 Blended

urs | hourly. -

o

| via facsimile,

| email and post
Assisting
employees to

| pursue claims via
| the RPO
Corresponding

| with the PPF and

{ the Pensions

Regulator

representatives

| Receipting and
filing POD when

1 not related to a

1 dividend
4 Corresponding

1 with RPO

i regarding POD
3 when not related
4 to a dividend

10

200

2,000

21

170

3,580

1| Preparation of
correspondence to

Receipt of POD

] Adjudicating POD
Request further
information from

] claimants
regarding POD

| Preparation of
correspondence to

10

200

2,000

25

170

4,250

3 Preparation of

. correspondence to
creditors advising
of intention fo

| declare

1 distribution

{ Advertisement of
| notice of intended

1 distribution

| Preparation of

| distribution
calculation

| Preparation of
correspondence to
1 creditors

| announcing

declaration of
distribution

10

200

2,000

25

170

4,270




APPENDIX V

- Estimated to closure

Preparation of
cheques/BACS to
pay distribution
Seeking unigue
tax reference from
HMRC, submitting
information on
PAYE/NI
deductions from
employee
distributions and
paying over to
HMRC

Dealing with
unclaimed
dividends

175

200

35,000

397

160-170

65,000




APPENDIX VI

Quantum Survey Management Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT

09-002



QUANTUM SURVEY MANAGEMENT LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 6 NOVEMBER 2018

Estimated Cutcome
as per the Administrators

Proposal
£
Book Debts 25,210
Motor Vehicles 3,500
Office Equipment 1,300
Claim Against Former Director 41,583
Total anticipated assets 71,593
Pre-appointment
Administrators Pre-appointment Fees (4,000}
Legal Fees - Pre-appointment (1,950)
Post appointment
Administrator's Fees (45,677)
Legal Fees (5,000)
Mediators Fees
Barristers Fees
Agents Fees (500)
Statement of Affairs Fee (5,000)
Administrators Disbursements Advertising (237)
Bonding {400)
Storage {(144)
Postage {70)
Valuation Fee (Pre-appointment) (225)
Total Anticipated Payments (63,203)
Estimate of Amount Available to Unsecured Creditors 8,391
CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors (562,567)
HMRC PAYE/NIC/CT/VAT (49,333)
Redundancy Claims
Total Creditors {101,900}

Estimated Dividend (p in the £} 8

Revised Estimated
QOutcome Statement

10,000
1,800
1,300

135,000

148,100

{4,000)
(1,950)

(65,000}
(15,000)
{1,121)
(3,950)
(500)
(5,000)
(237)
(780)
(500)
(150)
(225)
(98,413)

49,687
(95,823)
(83,077)

{10,302)
(189,202)

26



APPENDIX VI

Quantum Survey Management Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

- PROXY FORM
- PROOF OF DEBT

09-002



NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Company Name: Cuantum Survey Management Limited (In Administration) {“‘the
Company")
Company Number: 07741482 In the High Court of Justice Birmingham no. 8091 of 2018

This Notice is given under Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). #
is delivered by the Administrator of the Company, Claire Louise Foster, of Revive Business Recovery
Limited, 7 Jetstream Drive, Auckley, Doncaster, South Yorkshire, DN9 3QS (telephene number 01302
965 485) who was appoeinted by the Director.

Creditors are invited to vote by correspondence on the following (for the full wording of proposed
decisions, see overleaf):

1. The basis of the Administrator's fees (increase in fees due to time spent)
2. The approval of the Administrator's Categery 2 disbursements

Overleaf is a voting form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above matters. All voting
forms, together with a proof of debt if cne has not already been submitted, must be completed and
returned to the Administrator by one of the methods set out below:

By post to: Revive Business Recovery Limited, 7 Jetstream Drive, Auckley, Doncaster, South
Yorkshire, DN9 3QS

By fax to: 01302 965484

By email to: info@revivebusinessrecovery.co.uk

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient
time for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the contrary
is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date, 10
December 2018.

If the Administrator has not received a proof of debt by the time specified above (whether submitted
previously or as a result of this Notice), that creditor's vote will be disregarded. Any creditor whose debt
is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must still deliver a proof if the
creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if
the creditor also provides a proof by the time specified above.

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5 business days
from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to consider the matter.

Statutory threshalds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the Rules.
Any such appeal myst be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Signed: @ Dated: (o . ll [K

C L Foster
Administrator

05-014



VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE
Quantum Survey Management Limited (in Administration)

Name of Creditor;

Address:

Decisions:

That the Administrator's fees be fixed by reference to the time given by them and
their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be “For/

1 charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at Aqainst
the time it was undertaken. The amount will not exceed £65,000 as per the 9
revised estimate.

o That the Administrator be authorised to charge £6 per box per month for the *For/
storage of the books and records. The amount will not exceed £500. Against

* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions
Signed: Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the creditor (where it is a company)?

Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not
submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.59 on 10 December 2018, by:

Post: Revive Business Recovery Limited, 7 Jetstream Drive, Auckley, Doncaster, South
Yorkshire, DN9 3QS

Fax: 01302 965484

Email: please scan in a sighed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
info@revivebusinessrecovery.co.uk

05-014




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FCRM

Quantum Survey Management Limited (in Administration)

Date of Administration: 9 April 2018

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name}

Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of
business)

If the Creditor is a registered company:

» For UK companies: its registered number

» For other companies: the country or
territory in which it is incorporated and the
number if any under which it is registered

s The number, if any, under which itis
registered as an overseas company under
Part 34 of the Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax, as at the date of administration,
less any payments made after this date in
relation to the claim, any deduction under
R14.20 of the Insolvency (England & Wales)
Rules 2016 and any adjustment by way of set-
off in accordance with R14.24 and R14.25

If the total amount above includes cutstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ Y/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to
geods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [The
administrator may call for any document or
evidence tc substantiate the claim at his
discretion.]

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state
your postal address and authority for signing on
behalf of the Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES / NO

05-019




